

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ANCE DEPARTMEN

> W twitter.com/GakPID com/GokPED

Dated Peshawar the 08.07.2025

NOTIFICATION:

NO. SO(SR-II)/FD/2-4/2025/Pension: In pursuance of the decision of the Provincial Cabinet in its special meeting held on 13/06/2025, the Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has been pleased to sanction an increase @ 7% of net pension with effect from 1st July, 2025 to all Pensioners of the Provincial Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

dib http://

This increase in pension @ 7% as mentioned in para-1 would also be admissible to those 2pensioners who will retire on or after 01/07/2025.

For the purpose of admissibility of increase in pension sanctioned in this notification the 3term, "Net Pension" means "pension being drawn as on 30/06/2025" minus "Medical Allowance".

The increase will also be admissible on family pension granted under the Pension-Cum-4-Gratuity Scheme 1954, Liberalized Pension Rules, 1977, on pension sanctioned under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Provincial Civil Servants Pension Rules (Extra Ordinary Pension) as well as on Compassionate Allowance.

If the gross pension sanctioned by the provincial government is shared with any other 5government in accordance with the rules laid down in part-iv of Appendix-III to the Accounts Code, Volume-1, the amount of the increase will be apportioned between the Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and the other government concerned on proportionate basis.

The increase in pension sanctioned in this notification will not be admissible on special 6additional pension allowed in lieu of pre-retirement orderly allowance.

The benefits of increase in pension sanctioned vide this Notification will also be admissible 7to those Pensioners of Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, who are residing abroad (other than those residing in India and Bangladesh) who retired on or after 15.08.1947 and or not entitled too, or are not in the receipt of pension increased under the British Government's Pension (increased) Act. The payment will be paid at the applicable rate of exchange.

Secretary to Govt. of Kyber Pakhtunkhwa **Finance Department**

Endst No. FD SO(SR-II) 2-4/2025/Pension

Dated 08.07.2025

Copy of the above is forwarded for information and necessary action to the: -

- 1. Additional Chief Secretary Planning & Development Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. Additional Chief Secretary Home & Tribal Affairs Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 3. Senior Member Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4. Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 5. Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 6. All Administrative Secretaries to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- Secretaries to Govt. of Sindh, Punjab, Baluchistan Finance Department. 7.
- Secretary to Provincial Assembly, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 8.
- All Heads of Attached Department of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 10. All Divisional Commissioner in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 11. All Deputy Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 12. Registrar Peshawar High Court, Peshawar.
- 13. All Regional Manager of the Commercial Banks in Khyber Pakhtinkhwa.

(Naveed Ullah Shah) Deputy Secretary (R-I)

P.T.O



Endst No. & Date of even number

- 1. All the District and Session Judges in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. All Head of Autonomous/Semi-Autonomous Bodies, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 3. Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4. Director FMIU, Finance Department.
- 5. All District Accounts Officers in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. All Budget/Section Officers Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- PSO to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
 PS to Advisor to Chief Minister on Finance, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
 PS to Secretary, Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 10. Manager, Government Printing & Stationery Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for publishing in the official Gazetted Notification.
- 11. PA to Additional Secretary (Reg), Finance Department.
- 12. PA to Deputy Secretary (Reg-I), Finance Department.

(Khushi Muhammad Khan) Section Officer (SR-II) Finance department

0

